

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE
BEFORE: HON. JANE RESTANI, JUDGE

RESOLUTE FP CANADA INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant,

and

COMMITTEE OVERSEEING ACTION FOR
LUMBER INTERNATIONAL TRADE
INVESTIGATIONS OR NEGOTIATIONS,

and

SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Court No. 23-00095

**SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES', INCLUDING ITS SUBSIDIARY SENECA
SAWMILL COMPANY, RESPONSE BRIEF ON SUBSEQUENT AUTHORITY**

David J. Ross
Jeffrey I. Kessler
Stephanie E. Hartmann

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND
DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

*Counsel for Defendant-Intervenor Sierra
Pacific Industries, including its
subsidiary Seneca Sawmill Company*

July 25, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND ON *LOPER BRIGHT* AND THE STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. *LOPER BRIGHT* HAS NO BEARING ON THIS CASE BECAUSE THE
LAWFULNESS OF COMMERCE’S DETERMINATION DOES NOT
RELY ON *CHEVRON* DEFERENCE 4

A. The Five-Year Review Provisions of the Tariff Act Are Unambiguous, and
Commerce’s Interpretation of the Provisions
Is Correct 5

B. Resolute Fails to Demonstrate That Commerce’s Decision to
Consider Revocation On An Order-Wide Basis Was Unlawful 8

C. Commerce Correctly Applied the Sunset Review Provision
When It Determined that “Good Cause” Did Not Exist to
Consider Resolute’s Additional Information 11

1. The statute does not allow Commerce to reevaluate its
dumping methodology or re-calculate dumping margins
under § 1675a(c)(2) 11

2. *Loper Bright* does not implicate the lawfulness of
Commerce’s DPM 13

II. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977).....	3
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Naural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1
<i>Industriales de Aceitunas de Mesa v. United States</i> , 429 F. Supp. 3d 1325 (CIT 2020).....	2
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).....	10
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 13, 14
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	3, 14
<i>Mid Continent Steel & Wire</i> , 940 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 104 (2016).....	10
<i>Pesquera Mares Australes Ltda. v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Qingdao Qihang Tyre Co. v. United States</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 1329 (CIT 2018).....	2
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 589 U.S. 8 (2019).....	10
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	3
<i>United States v. American Trucking Associates., Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	3
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 10 Wheat. 1 (1825)	3, 14

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

19 U.S.C. § 1675(a)(2)(B)(i).....9
 19 U.S.C. § 1675(c)(1).....5
 19 U.S.C. § 1675(c)(1)(C)8
 19 U.S.C. § 1675(c)(2).....5
 19 U.S.C. § 1675(c)(3)(A)6
 19 U.S.C. § 1675(d)(1)10
 19 U.S.C. § 1675(d)(2)5, 6, 7
 19 U.S.C. § 1675a(c)(2).....1, 11, 12, 13

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Lightweight Thermal Paper From Germany: Final Results of the First Full Sunset Review of the Antidumping Duty Order, 79 Fed. Reg. 32,218 (Dep’t Commerce June 4, 2014)10
Policies Regarding the Conduct of Five-Year (“Sunset”) Reviews of Antidumping and Countervailing Duty Orders; Policy Bulletin, 63 Fed. Reg. 18,871, 18,872 (Dep’t Commerce Apr. 16, 1998).....10
Modification to Regulation Concerning the Revocation of Antidumping and Countervailing Duty Orders, 76 Fed. Reg. 29,875 (Dep’t Commerce May 21, 2012)10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 94 (2012)10
 Statement of Administrative Action, Uruguay Round Trade Agreements Act of 1994, H.R. Rep. 316 103rd Cong., 2d Sess., vol. 15, 6, 8, 10, 12, 13
